NATIONAL ARBITRATION FORUM
DECISION
SPX Corporation v. Hevun Diversified Corporation
Claim Number: FA0609000791657
PARTIES
Complainant is SPX Corporation (“Complainant”), represented by John H. Weber, of
Baker & Hostetler LLP, 1050 Connecticut Ave. NW, Washington Square Suite 1100,
Washington, DC 20036. Respondent is Hevun Diversified Corporation

As a threshold issue, Respondent raises an allegation to the effect that the marks
WAUKESHA and WAUKESHA PUMPS are each primarily geographically descriptive
due to their inclusion of the term WAUKESHA, which is the name of a city in
Wisconsin. Given this view, Respondent then contends that neither mark is capable of
distinctively identifying Complainant’s goods and services, and consequently neither
mark has any significance as a federal trademark when used in conjunction with the
goods recited in Complainant’s corresponding trademark registration.
Questions of trademark invalidity, including questions of whether a mark is primarily
geographically descriptive or generic, are simply not within the purview of a UDRP
proceeding and are best left for either court adjudication or inter-partes adjudication
before appropriate governmental bodies having requisite jurisdiction and competence to
handle such issues. Not only are such questions outside the very limited and focused
jurisdiction afforded to UDRP panels under the Policy but moreover the summary and
rather abbreviated nature of UDRP proceedings totally precludes the establishment of a
fully developed factual record that must underlie the determination of such questions.
See Classic Media, Inc. v. Royal, D2006-0208 (WIPO June 19, 2006); see also Lockheed
Martin Corp. v. The Skunkworx Custom Cycle, D2004-0824 (WIPO January 18, 2005);
see also Register.com, Inc. v. Wolfgang Reile, FA 208576 (Nat. Arb. Forum
Jan. 27, 2004); see also United States Office of Personnel Management v. MS Tech. Inc.,
FA 198898 (Nat. Arb. Forum Dec. 9, 2003); see also Lake at Las Vegas Joint Venture v.
Principal Equiti, Inc.,D2002-0758 (WIPO Oct. 4, 2002).
To the extent Respondent wishes to contest the continued validity of any of
Complainant’s WAUKESHA Marks on the basis that such mark is primarily
geographically descriptive -- and to the extent Respondent can do so given the
incontestable nature of these marks, Respondent must do so through an appropriate

Identical and/or Confusingly Similar
The Panel finds that confusion is likely to arise as a result of Respondent’s use of the
disputed domain name.
The disputed domain name is simply formed by deleting the letter "s" from
Complainant’s mark WAUKESHA PUMPS to form the term "waukeshapump" and then
appending a “.com” gTLD thereto -- though the addition of any gTLD is completely
ignored in assessing identicality/similarity under ¶ 4(a)(i) of the Policy.
It is now very well-established in UDRP precedent, including numerous decisions
previously rendered by this Panel, that minor variations, such as adding short letter or
number groups or even generic words to a mark, and correlatively in this case deleting a
single letter so as to change a plural term "pumps" to a singularly version ("pump"), are
each grossly insufficient in and of itself, when used in forming a domain name that
results from modifying the mark, to confer requisite and sufficient distinctiveness to that
name to avoid user confusion. See Google Inc. v. Burns, FA 726096 (Nat. Arb. Forum
Aug. 16, 2006); see also The Cheesecake Factory Inc. and The Cheesecake Factory
Assets Co., LLC v. Say Cheesecake, D2005-0766 (WIPO Sept. 12, 2005); see also
Napster, Inc. v. Vinscani, D2005-0531 (WIPO July 19, 2005); see also Caesars Entm’t.,
Inc. v. Nova Internet Inc, D2005-0411 (WIPO June 22, 2005); see also Lockheed Martin
Corp. v. The Skunkworx Custom Cycle, D2004-0824 (WIPO Jan. 18, 2005); see also
Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Teramani, D2004-0836 (WIPO Dec. 1, 2004); Nat’l Collegiate
Athletic Assoc. v. Brown, D2004-0491 (WIPO August 30, 2004). This result follows
from a simple comparison of the disputed domain name against Complainant’s mark
WAUKESHA PUMPS.
Such confusion, should it occur, would undoubtedly cause Internet users intending to
access Complainant’s web site, but who were to reach Respondent’s current web site -- or
any other site which Respondent might later establish and through which it would offer
Complainant's products -- resolvable through the disputed domain name, to think that an
affiliation of some sort exists between Complainant and Respondent, when, in fact, no
such relationship would exist at all. See Cheesecake Factory, supra; see also Napster,
supra; see also Caesars Entertainment, supra; see also Lockheed Martin v. Skunkworx,
supra; see also Lockheed Martin v. Teramani, supra; see also Register.com, Inc. v. Reile,
FA 208576 (Nat. Arb. Forum Jan. 27, 2004); see also Caesars World, Inc. and Park
Place Entm’t. Corp. v. Japan Nippon, D2003-0615 (WIPO Sept. 30, 2003); see also
Leiner Health Serv. Corp. v. ESJ Nutritional Prods., FA 173362 (Nat. Arb. Forum
Sept. 16, 2003); see also Am. Family Life Assurance Co. of Columbus v. defaultdata.com,
FA 123896 (Nat. Arb. Forum Oct. 14, 2002); see also AT&T Corp. v. Abreu,
D2002-0605 (WIPO Sept. 11, 2002); see also L.F.P., Inc. v. B & J Properties, FA
109697 (Nat. Arb. Forum May 30, 2002); see also Peter Frampton v. Frampton Enter.,
Inc., D2002-0141 (WIPO Apr. 17, 2002); see also Spence-Chapin Services to Families &
Children v. Stanley Wynman, FA 100492 (Nat. Arb. Forum Dec. 10, 2001); Meijer, Inc.
v. Porksandwich Web Serv., FA 97186 (Nat. Arb. Forum July 6, 2001); see also MPL
Comm., Ltd v. 1WebAddress.com, FA 97092 (Nat. Arb. Forum June 4, 2001); see also
Am. Home Prod. Corp. v. Malgioglio, D2000-1602 (WIPO Feb. 19, 2001); see also